
 

AEB SPONSORS 2018 – СПОНСОРЫ АЕБ 2018 

• Allianz IC OJSC • Atos • Bank Credit Suisse (Moscow) • BP • BSH Russia • Cargill Enterprises Inc. • CHEP Rus • Clifford Chance • Continental Tires RUS LLC  

• Crocus International • Deloitte • DuPont Science & Technologies • Enel Russia OJSC • ENGIE • Eni S.p.A • EY • FAURECIA Automotive Development LLC  

• GE (General Electric International (Benelux) B.V.) • HeidelbergCement • ING Wholesale Banking in Russia • John Deere Rus, LLC • KPMG • ManpowerGroup  

• Mercedes-Benz Russia • Merck LLC • Messe Frankfurt Rus • MetLife • METRO AG • Michelin • Novartis Group • OBI Russia • Oriflame • Philips Lighting 

• Porsche Russland • Procter & Gamble • PwC • Raiffeisenbank AO • ROCA • Shell Exploration & Production Services (RF) B.V. • SOGAZ Insurance Group 

• Statoil Russia AS • Total E&P Russie • Unipro PJSC • VimpelCom PJSC (Beeline) • Volkswagen Group Rus OOO • YIT• YOKOHAMA RUSSIA LLC  

 

Association of European Businesses 

Butyrsky Val str. 68/70, bld. 1 

127055 Moscow, Russia 

Phone:  +7 (495) 234 27 64 

Fax:       +7 (495) 234 28 07 

E-mail: info@aebrus.ru 

www.aebrus.ru 

 

 

 

 

Press-release 
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March 2018 market increase is 13,9%  

        

 Sales of new passenger cars and LCVs in Russia increased by 13,9% in March 2018 

 Among the top ten bestselling models so far, all models are locally produced 

 

In March 2018, sales of new cars and light commercial vehicles in Russia increased by 13,9% compared with March 2017 or 

by 19 219 sold units, and amounted to 157 279 cars, according to the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee (AEB AMC). 

 
This year in January—March 392 920 cars were sold.  

 
 
Joerg Schreiber, Chairman of the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee commented:  
 

“Market momentum in March continued at a robust pace, concluding a 12-month long period of uninterrupted year-on-year 

recovery. From now on, it will be harder, at the same time significantly more valuable for the market to achieve substantial growth 

rates on a continuous basis.    

 

Market participants consent in that the prospect of further growth is the most likely scenario for 2018. AEB members forecast total 

market sales to improve by about 10% compared to 2017, to a level of 1.75 million units”.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Сontact: 

Olga Zueva, AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee Coordinator, olga.zueva@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
Yuliya Sheglova, Project Manager for market researches and statistics, yuliya.sheglova@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
 
 

 -------------------------------------------------------------- 
Attachments: 

1. New car/LCV sales in Russia by brands for March 2018/2017 and January-March 2018/2017 

2. New car/LCV sales in Russia by groups for March 2018/2017 and January-March 2018/2017 

3. 25 best sold models of cars in Russia for March 2018/2017 and January-March 2018/2017 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY BRANDS FOR 
MARCH 2018/2017 AND JANUARY – MARCH 2018/2017 
 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 

 

BRAND  
March Jan-March 

2018 2017 % 2018 2017 % 

Lada 30 708 25 110 22% 79 114 61 447 29% 

KIA 19 096 14 614 31% 52 201 37 310 40% 

Hyundai 16 705 14 219 17% 38 891 30 304 28% 

Renault* 14 047 11 273 25% 33 195 26 107 27% 

Toyota* 8 914 9 709 -8% 20 587 19 886 4% 

VW 8 631 6 953 24% 21 294 17 895 19% 

Škoda 6 483 4 853 34% 16 891 12 686 33% 

Nissan 6 402 8 068 -21% 18 084 17 598 3% 

Mitsubishi 5 227 1 707 206% 10 232 4 253 141% 

Ford 5 202 4 173 25% 12 768 9 380 36% 

GAZ LCV 5 043 5 009 1% 11 698 10 723 9% 

Mercedes-Benz 3 250 3 137 4% 8 551 8 204 4% 

BMW 3 210 2 800 15% 7 930 6 942 14% 

UAZ* 2 832 4 582 -38% 7 441 9 824 -24% 

Chevrolet 2 607 2 796 -7% 6 751 6 840 -1% 

Lexus 2 462 2 191 12% 4 965 4 985 0% 

Datsun 2 215 3 477 -36% 5 531 6 567 -16% 

Mazda 2 002 1 990 1% 5 953 5 234 14% 

Audi 1 370 1 330 3% 3 298 3 615 -9% 

Lifan 1 318 1 217 8% 3 332 3 307 1% 

Ravon 1 160 678 71% 4 100 1 629 152% 

Land Rover 1 067 1 005 6% 2 169 2 120 2% 

Mercedes-Benz Vans 588 742 -21% 1 545 1 378 12% 

VW NFZ 580 550 5% 1 400 1 310 7% 

Volvo 566 725 -22% 937 1 152 -19% 

Peugeot* 527 559 -6% 1 398 1 112 26% 

Chery 514 506 2% 1 300 1 044 25% 

Infiniti 504 536 -6% 1 174 1 477 -21% 

Subaru 492 354 39% 1 639 1 056 55% 

Citroёn* 480 426 13% 1 045 996 5% 

Honda 370 121 206% 947 360 163% 

Suzuki 332 333 0% 848 975 -13% 
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Porsche 315 369 -15% 714 761 -6% 

Jaguar 277 285 -3% 552 627 -12% 

MINI 220 125 76% 480 298 61% 

Zotye 202 80 153% 529 151 250% 

Haval 158 141 12% 492 369 33% 

FIAT* 148 205 -28% 325 492 -34% 

Geely 147 240 -39% 379 510 -26% 

Jeep 137 154 -11% 284 376 -24% 

FAW 112 22 409% 265 69 284% 

Changan 100 116 -14% 278 319 -13% 

Genesis 95 182 -48% 209 198 6% 

DFM 91 51 78% 332 145 129% 

Cadillac 83 145 -43% 182 335 -46% 

smart 56 50 12% 134 100 34% 

Isuzu* 56 40 40% 127 136 -7% 

Hyundai LCV 53 14 279% 102 29 252% 

Iveco* 47 23 104% 107 86 24% 

Foton* 35 17 106% 81 23 252% 

Brilliance 22 15 47% 40 42 -5% 

Chrysler 10 1 900% 24 1 2300% 

SsangYong 9 11 -18% 67 26 158% 

HTM 2 21 -90% 8 43 -81% 

Baw - 10 - - 28 - 

Total 157 279 138 060 13,9% 392 920 322 880 21,7% 

 
 
 
 
LCV sales are included into total brand’s sales if exist in the product line of the brand (marked with*); reported separately for some brands. 
LCV<3,5t (with several exceptions reaching highest range of 6t). Some updates concerning LCV data may occur. 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY GROUPS FOR  
  MARCH 2018/2017 AND JANUARY - MARCH 2018/2017 
   Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
    Note: The ranking is based on monthly results 

 

Brand / 
Group 

MARCH JANUARY-MARCH 

% Share Volume % Share Volume 

2018 2017 YOY 2018 2017 YOY 2018 2017 YOY 2018 2017 YOY 

AVTOVAZ-
RENAULT-
NISSAN  

34,3 35,1 (0,8) 53 876 48 464 11,2% 34,9 35,1 (0,2) 137 098 113 196 21,1% 

AVTOVAZ  19,5 18,2 1,3 30 708 25 110 22,3% 20,1 19,0 1,1 79 114 61 447 28,8% 

RENAULT  8,9 8,2 0,7 14 047 11 273 24,6% 8,4 8,1 0,3 33 195 26 107 27,1% 

NISSAN 4,1 5,8 (1,7) 6 402 8 068 -20,6% 4,6 5,5 (0,9) 18 084 17 598 2,8% 

INFINITI 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 504 536 -6,0% 0,3 0,5 (0,2) 1 174 1 477 -20,5% 

DATSUN 1,4 2,5 (1,1) 2 215 3 477 -36,3% 1,4 2,0 (0,6) 5 531 6 567 -15,8% 

KIA 12,1 10,6 1,5 19 096 14 614 30,7% 13,3 11,6 1,7 52 201 37 310 39,9% 

VW Group 10,8 9,9 0,9 17 064 13 686 24,7% 10,9 11,0 (0,1) 42 883 35 506 20,8% 

VOLKSWAGEN  5,5 5,0 0,5 8 631 6 953 24,1% 5,4 5,5 (0,1) 21 294 17 895 19,0% 

VOLKSWAGEN 
vans 

0,4 0,4 0,0 580 550 5,5% 0,4 0,4 0,0 1 400 1 310 6,9% 

AUDI 0,9 1,0 (0,1) 1 370 1 330 3,0% 0,8 1,1 (0,3) 3 298 3 615 -8,8% 

ŠKODA 4,1 3,5 0,6 6 483 4 853 33,6% 4,3 3,9 0,4 16 891 12 686 33,1% 

HYUNDAI 
Group 

10,7 10,4 0,3 16 800 14 401 16,7% 10,0 9,4 0,6 39 100 30 502 28,2% 

HYUNDAI 10,6 10,3 0,3 16 705 14 219 17,5% 9,9 9,4 0,5 38 891 30 304 28,3% 

GENESIS 0,1 0,1 0,0 95 182 -47,8% 0,1 0,1 0,0 209 198 5,6% 

TOYOTA 
Group 

7,2 8,6 (1,4) 11 376 11 900 -4,4% 6,5 7,7 (1,2) 25 552 24 871 2,7% 

TOYOTA 5,7 7,0 (1,3) 8 914 9 709 -8,2% 5,2 6,2 (1,0) 20 587 19 886 3,5% 

LEXUS 1,6 1,6 0,0 2 462 2 191 12,4% 1,3 1,5 (0,2) 4 965 4 985 -0,4% 

MITSUBISHI 3,3 1,2 2,1 5 227 1 707 206,2% 2,6 1,3 1,3 10 232 4 253 140,6% 

FORD  3,3 3,0 0,3 5 202 4 173 24,7% 3,2 2,9 0,3 12 768 9 380 36,1% 

GAZ LCV 3,2 3,6 (0,4) 5 043 5 009 0,7% 3,0 3,3 (0,3) 11 698 10 723 9,1% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ 

2,5 2,8 (0,3) 3 894 3 929 -0,9% 2,6 3,0 (0,4) 10 230 9 682 5,7% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ  

2,1 2,3 (0,2) 3 250 3 137 3,6% 2,2 2,5 (0,3) 8 551 8 204 4,2% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ vans 

0,4 0,5 (0,1) 588 742 -20,8% 0,4 0,4 0,0 1 545 1 378 12,1% 

smart 0,0 0,0 (0,0) 56 50 12,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0 134 100 34,0% 

BMW Group 2,2 2,1 0,1 3 430 2 925 17,3% 2,1 2,2 (0,1) 8 410 7 240 16,2% 

BMW 2,0 2,0 0,0 3 210 2 800 14,6% 2,0 2,2 (0,2) 7 930 6 942 14,2% 

MINI 0,1 0,1 0,0 220 125 76,0% 0,1 0,1 0,0 480 298 61,1% 

UAZ 1,8 3,3 (1,5) 2 832 4 582 -38,2% 1,9 3,0 (1,1) 7 441 9 824 -24,3% 

GM Group 1,7 2,1 (0,4) 2 690 2 941 -8,5% 1,8 2,2 (0,4) 6 933 7 175 -3,4% 

CHEVROLET 1,7 2,0 (0,3) 2 607 2 796 -6,8% 1,7 2,1 (0,4) 6 751 6 840 -1,3% 

CADILLAC 0,1 0,1 0,0 83 145 -42,8% 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 182 335 -45,7% 

MAZDA 1,3 1,4 (0,1) 2 002 1 990 0,6% 1,5 1,6 (0,1) 5 953 5 234 13,7% 
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JAGUAR LAND 
ROVER 

0,9 0,9 0,0 1 344 1 290 4,2% 0,7 0,9 (0,2) 2 721 2 747 -0,9% 

LAND ROVER 0,7 0,7 0,0 1 067 1 005 6,2% 0,6 0,7 (0,1) 2 169 2 120 2,3% 

JAGUAR 0,2 0,2 0,0 277 285 -2,8% 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 552 627 -12,0% 

LIFAN  0,8 0,9 (0,1) 1 318 1 217 8,3% 0,8 1,0 (0,2) 3 332 3 307 0,8% 

RAVON 0,7 0,5 0,2 1 160 678 71,1% 1,0 0,5 0,5 4 100 1 629 151,7% 

PSA PEUGEOT 
CITROЁN 

0,6 0,7 (0,1) 1 007 985 2,2% 0,6 0,7 (0,1) 2 443 2 108 15,9% 

PEUGEOT 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 527 559 -5,7% 0,4 0,3 0,1 1 398 1 112 25,7% 

CITROЁN 0,3 0,3 0,0 480 426 12,7% 0,3 0,3 0,0 1 045 996 4,9% 

VOLVO 0,4 0,5 (0,1) 566 725 -21,9% 0,4 0,3 0,1 937 1 152 -18,7% 

CHERY 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 514 506 1,6% 0,3 0,3 0,0 1 300 1 044 24,5% 

SUBARU 0,3 0,3 0,0 492 354 39,0% 0,4 0,3 0,1 1 639 1 056 55,2% 

HONDA 0,2 0,1 0,1 370 121 205,8% 0,2 0,1 0,1 947 360 163,1% 

SUZUKI 0,2 0,2 0,0 332 333 -0,3% 0,2 0,3 (0,1) 848 975 -13,0% 

PORSCHE 0,2 0,3 (0,1) 315 369 -14,6% 0,2 0,2 0,0 714 761 -6,2% 

FCA RUSSIA 0,2 0,3 (0,1) 295 360 -18,1% 0,2 0,3 (0,1) 633 869 -27,2% 

FIAT 0,1 0,1 0,0 148 205 -27,8% 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 325 492 -33,9% 

CHRYSLER 0,0 0,0 0,0 10 1 900,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0 24 1 2300,0% 

JEEP 0,1 0,1 0,0 137 154 -11,0% 0,1 0,1 0,0 284 376 -24,5% 

ZOTYE 0,1 0,1 0,0 202 80 152,5% 0,1 0,0 0,1 529 151 250,3% 

HAVAL 0,1 0,1 0,0 158 141 12,1% 0,1 0,1 0,0 492 369 33,3% 

GEELY 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 147 240 -38,8% 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 379 510 -25,7% 

FAW 0,1 0,0 0,1 112 22 409,1% 0,1 0,0 0,1 265 69 284,1% 

CHANGAN 0,1 0,1 0,0 100 116 -13,8% 0,1 0,1 0,0 278 319 -12,9% 

DFM 0,1 0,0 0,1 91 51 78,4% 0,1 0,0 0,1 332 145 129,0% 

ISUZU 0,0 0,0 0,0 56 40 40,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0 127 136 -6,6% 

HYUNDAI LCV 0,0 0,0 0,0 53 14 278,6% 0,0 0,0 0,0 102 29 251,7% 

IVECO 0,0 0,0 0,0 47 23 104,3% 0,0 0,0 0,0 107 86 24,4% 

FOTON 0,0 0,0 0,0 35 17 105,9% 0,0 0,0 0,0 81 23 252,2% 

BRILLIANCE 0,0 0,0 0,0 22 15 46,7% 0,0 0,0 0,0 40 42 -4,8% 

SSANGYONG 0,0 0,0 0,0 9 11 -18,2% 0,0 0,0 0,0 67 26 157,7% 

HTM 0,0 0,0 0,0 2 21 -90,5% 0,0 0,0 0,0 8 43 -81,4% 

BAW - 0,0 - - 10 - - 0,0 - - 28 - 

Total 100,0 100,0 
 

157 279 138 060 13,9% 100,0 100,0 
 

392 920 322 880 21,7% 

             
Different from the international classification: brands represented on the Russian market by SOLLERS Group; see also above 

   

SOLLERS 
Group 

1,8 3,3 (1,5) 2 841 4 593 -38,1% 1,9 3,1 (1,2) 7 508 9 850 -23,8% 

SSANGYONG 0,0 0,0 0,0 9 11 -18,2% 0,0 0,0 0,0 67 26 157,7% 

UAZ 1,8 3,3 (1,5) 2 832 4 582 -38,2% 1,9 3,0 (1,1) 7 441 9 824 -24,3% 

 
 
 



 

AEB SPONSORS 2018 – СПОНСОРЫ АЕБ 2018 

• Allianz IC OJSC • Atos • Bank Credit Suisse (Moscow) • BP • BSH Russia • Cargill Enterprises Inc. • CHEP Rus • Clifford Chance • Continental Tires RUS LLC  

• Crocus International • Deloitte • DuPont Science & Technologies • Enel Russia OJSC • ENGIE • Eni S.p.A • EY • FAURECIA Automotive Development LLC  

• GE (General Electric International (Benelux) B.V.) • HeidelbergCement • ING Wholesale Banking in Russia • John Deere Rus, LLC • KPMG • ManpowerGroup  

• Mercedes-Benz Russia • Merck LLC • Messe Frankfurt Rus • MetLife • METRO AG • Michelin • MOL Plc • Novartis Group • OBI Russia • Oriflame • Philips Lighting 

• Porsche Russland • Procter & Gamble • PwC • Raiffeisenbank AO • ROCA • Shell Exploration & Production Services (RF) B.V. • SOGAZ Insurance Group 

• Soglasie Insurance Company LLC • Statoil Russia AS • Total E&P Russie • Unipro PJSC • VimpelCom PJSC (Beeline) • Volkswagen Group Rus OOO  

• YIT• YOKOHAMA RUSSIA LLC  

 

Association of European Businesses 

Butyrsky Val str. 68/70, bld. 1 

127055 Moscow, Russia 

Phone:  +7 (495) 234 27 64 

Fax:       +7 (495) 234 28 07 

E-mail: info@aebrus.ru 

www.aebrus.ru 

 

 

 

25 BEST SOLD MODELS OF CARS IN RUSSIA FOR  
MARCH 2018/2017 AND JANUARY – MARCH  2018/2017 
 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 

 

# MODEL BRAND 
MARCH 

 # MODEL 

 
BRAND 

JANUARY-MARCH  

2018 2017 YOY  
 

 2018 2017 YOY 

1 Rio KIA 9 809 8 375 1 434 
 1 Rio KIA 25 370 21 101 4 269 

2 Vesta Lada 9 181 6 036 3 145 
 2 Vesta Lada 24 333 15 225 9 108 

3 Granta Lada 8 381 7 817 564 
 3 Granta Lada 20 557 17 701 2 856 

4 Solaris Hyundai 6 883 6 699 184 
 4 Creta Hyundai 15 764 11 345 4 419 

5 Creta Hyundai 5 994 4 725 1 269 
 5 Solaris Hyundai 14 470 12 666 1 804 

6 Polo VW 4 425 3 973 452 
 6 Polo VW 11 558 10 100 1 458 

7 Duster Renault 4 101 3 513 588 
 7 Duster Renault 10 270 8 601 1 669 

8 Largus Lada 3 569 1 874 1 695 
 8 Largus Lada 9 249 5 371 3 878 

9 Kaptur Renault 3 240 2 649 591 
 9 Rapid Škoda 8 023 6 229 1 794 

10 Logan Renault 3 200 2 644 556 
 10 Kaptur Renault 7 659 6 006 1 653 

11 Sandero Renault 3 119 2 465 654 
 11 Sportage KIA 7 590 5 145 2 445 

12 Tiguan VW 3 064 2 018 1 046 
 12 Tiguan VW 7 308 5 047 2 261 

13 RAV 4 Toyota 2 994 3 732 -738 
 13 Sandero Renault 7 237 5 669 1 568 

14 XRAY Lada 2 957 3 020 -63 
 14 Logan Renault 7 120 5 826 1 294 

15 Rapid Škoda 2 904 2 243 661 
 15 4x4 Lada 7 075 6 072 1 003 

16 Outlander Mitsubishi 2 760 1 556 1 204 
 16 XRAY Lada 6 786 6 718 68 

17 NIVA Chevrolet 2 566 2 704 -138 
 17 NIVA Chevrolet 6 646 6 605 41 

18 Camry Toyota 2 539 3 257 -718 
 18 RAV 4 Toyota 6 646 7 126 -480 

19 4x4 Lada 2 329 2 421 -92 
 19 Camry Toyota 6 021 6 615 -594 

20 Octavia A7 Škoda 2 216 1 924 292 
 20 Outlander Mitsubishi 5 527 3 842 1 685 

21 Sportage KIA 2 054 2 106 -52 
 21 Octavia A7 Škoda 5 379 4 863 516 

22 Tucson Hyundai 1 955 1 040 915 
 22 X-Trail Nissan 5 255 5 606 -351 

23 on-DO Datsun 1 922 2 274 -352 
 23 Cee'd KIA 4 959 3 628 1 331 

24 Kalina Lada 1 841 1 892 -51 
 24 Qashqai Nissan 4 850 5 058 -208 

25 X-Trail Nissan 1 744 2 619 -875 
 25 on-DO Datsun 4 826 4 436 390 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


